

No. 12-112

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ROE, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent,

v.

JOHN DOE,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Gregg P. Leslie
Counsel of Record
Kristen Rasmussen
The Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Ste 1100
Arlington, VA 22209-2100
gleslie@rcfp.org
(703) 807-2100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT. 4

I. Because of the significant public policy interests at stake, the Court should grant review to resolve the conflicting interpretation and practice by lower courts regarding their authority to seal entire case files and wholly omit cases from the public docket. 4

 A. This Court has consistently recognized that the public interest in government oversight justifies a presumptive First Amendment right of access to judicial proceedings in criminal cases..... 5

 B. A number of circuit courts have recognized that the omission of an entire case from a court’s docket violates this right of public access to judicial records. 7

 C. The public policy implications of the total secrecy in numerous cases like the one below highlight the need for guidance from this Court. 11

II. Total secrecy below, without explanation or opportunity to object, is a drastic departure from the “accepted and usual course of judicial proceedings” and warrants exercise of this Court’s supervisory powers..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC, Inc. v. Stewart</i> 360 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Application of Nat’l Broad. Co., Inc.</i> 828 F.2d 340 (6th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Brown v. Advantage Eng’g, Inc.</i> 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Case Under Seal</i> , No. 09-3288, Petition for a Writ of Certiorari denied (Nov. 15, 2010)	17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	5, 7, 21
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> 290 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D. Conn. 2003)	8
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>Hicklin Eng’g, L.C. v. Bartell</i> 439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>In re Application of The Herald Co.</i> 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984)	21, 22
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> No. 10-512	17
<i>In re Knoxville News-Sentinel Co., Inc.</i> 723 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1983).....	9

<i>In re Search Warrant</i> 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>In re State-Record Co., Inc.</i> 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Kasza v. Whitman</i> 325 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>M.K.B. v. Warden</i> 540 U.S. 1213 (2004).....	15
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y. City</i> <i>Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	3
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (“ <i>Press-Enterprise I</i> ”) 6, 19, 20	
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (“ <i>Press-Enterprise II</i> ”).....	6
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>Roe v. United States</i> 428 F. App’x 60 (2d Cir. 2011).....	18, 19
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Leavell</i> 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000).....	3, 19
<i>United States v. Cojab</i> 996 F.2d 1404 (2d Cir. 1993)	21

United States v. Progressive, Inc., 467 F. Supp. 990,
reh'g denied, 486 F. Supp. 5 (W.D. Wis.), *appeal*
dismissed, 610 F.2d 819 (7th Cir. 1979) 3

United States v. Valenti
 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 7, 8, 14

Wash. Post v. Robinson
 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 19

Webster Groves Sch. Dist. v. Pulitzer Publ'g Co.
 898 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 10

Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 10 3, 18

Other Authorities

Greater Access to, Transparency in Court
Proceedings Aim of Conference
 The Third Branch, Mar. 2007 11

Michael Isikoff & Mark Hosenball, *Al Qaeda*
in America, Newsweek, June 17, 2003 16

Judicial Conference Approves Standards and
Procedures for Sealing Civil Cases
 The Third Branch, Sept. 2011 11

Stephen Koff, *et al.*, *Ohioan Linked to*
al-Qaida Plots, Cleveland Plain Dealer,
 June 20, 2003, at A1 16

Kirsten B. Mitchell & Susan Burgess <i>Disappearing Dockets</i> , The News Media & The L., Winter 2006, at 4.	13
Motion of Petitioner for Leave to File a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Under Seal with Redacted Copies for the Public Record, <i>Sealed Petitioner v.</i> <i>United States</i> , No. 09M14 (July 29, 2009), motion granted (Oct. 5, 2009).....	16
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>M.K.B. v. Warden</i> , 2003 WL 23139103 (11th Cir. June 27, 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1213 (2004).....	14, 15
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Sunshine in the Third</i> <i>Branch</i> , 16 Washburn L.J. 559 (1977)	5
Michael J. Sniffen & John Solomon, <i>Thousands</i> <i>of Federal Defendants' Cases Kept Secret</i> Associated Press, Mar. 5, 2006, <i>available at</i> 2006 WLNR 25977074	13
Meliah Thomas, <i>The First Amendment</i> <i>Right of Access to Docket Sheets</i> 94 Cal. L. Rev. 1537 (2006).....	15
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Notice to the Bar (Nov. 4, 2008)	10
